

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

CASE NO: SC08-1968

PAMELA PERERA

Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES FIDELITY  
& GUARANTY COMPANY,

Appellee.

---

---

**APPELLEE UNITED STATES FIDELITY & GUARANTY  
COMPANY'S ANSWER BRIEF**

---

Adorno & Yoss LLP

Jack R. Reiter

Florida Bar No. 0028304

jrr@adorno.com

Jordan S. Kosches

Florida Bar No. 0049881

jkosches@adorno.com

2525 Ponce de Leon Boulevard, Suite 400

Miami, Florida 33134

Telephone: (305) 460-1000

Facsimile: (305) 460-1422

Attorneys for Appellee,  
United States Fidelity  
& Guaranty Company

**Adorno & Yoss LLP**

2525 PONCE DE LEON BLVD. SUITE 400 MIAMI, FLORIDA 33134-6012 TELEPHONE 305-460-1000  
TELEFAX 305-460-1422

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	15
ARGUMENT .....	19
I.    AN EXCESS JUDGMENT REMAINS THE ESSENCE OF A BAD FAITH CLAIM UNDER FLORIDA LAW. ....	19
A.  The Insured did not suffer an excess judgment. ....	20
B.  The Insured remains protected by excess insurance coverage that eliminates any risk of personal liability. ....	23
C. <i>Cope</i> and its progeny remain good law for the proposition that an insured cannot sue for bad faith if an insured does not suffer an excess judgment or if an insurer does not increase the risk of liability beyond available insurance coverage. ....	26
D.  The cases referenced by the Eleventh Circuit as causing confusion are distinguishable and do not undermine this Court’s precedent. ....	31

II. IF AN INSURER’S CONDUCT DOES NOT INCREASE THE  
POSSIBILITY OF AN INSURED’S EXPOSURE TO LIABILITY IN  
EXCESS OF THE INSURED’S AVAILABLE POLICY LIMITS,  
THEN NO BAD FAITH ACTION EXISTS.....38

A. The Insured has not suffered an excess judgment or any risk  
of uninsured liability due to USF&G’s conduct. ....38

CONCLUSION .....50

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....51

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 9.210(A)(2) .....51

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Auto Owners Ins. Co. v. Pozzi v Window Co.,</i> 984 So. 2d 1241 (Fla. 2008) .....	20
<i>Berges v. Infinity Ins. Co.,</i> 896 So. 2d 665 (Fla. 2004) .....	15, 19, 28, 30
<i>Bland v. Cage,</i> 931 So. 2d 931 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006).....	36
<i>Camp v. St. Paul Fire,</i> 616 So. 2d 12 (1993).....	19
<i>Coblentz v. American Surety Co. of New York,</i> 416 F.2d 1059 (5th Cir. 1969) .....	47, 48
<i>Continental Cas. Co. v. Reserve Ins. Co.,</i> 238 N.W. 2d 862 (Minn. 1976) .....	43
<i>Cunningham v. Standard Guar. Ins. Co.,</i> 630 So. 2d 179 (Fla. 1994) .....	passim
<i>Eller v. Shova,</i> 630 So. 2d 537 (Fla. 1993) .....	2
<i>Federal Ins. Co. v. Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pitt.,</i> 298 Fed. Appx. 845 (11th Cir. 2008).....	32

<i>Fid. Ins. Co. v. Cope,</i>	
462 So. 2d 459 (Fla. 1985) .....	passim
<i>Fisher v. City of Miami,</i>	
172 So. 2d 455 (Fla. 1965) .....	39
<i>General Acc. Fire &amp; Life Assur. Corp., Ltd. v.</i>	
<i>American Cas. Co. of Reading, Pa.,</i>	
390 So. 2d 761 (Fla. 3d DCA 1980) .....	41
<i>Hanna v. Martin,</i>	
49 So. 2d 585 (Fla. 1950) .....	39
<i>Hawkins,</i>	
748 So. 2d 993 (Fla. 1999) .....	20
<i>Kelly v. Williams,</i>	
411 So. 2d 902 (Fla. 5th DCA 1982)	
<i>rev. den.,</i> 419 So. 2d 1198 (Fla. 1982).....	26, 27, 35
<i>Macola v. Gov't Employees Ins. Co.,</i>	
953 So. 2d 451 (Fla. 2007) .....	19, 28, 30
<i>Major League Baseball v. Morsani,</i>	
790 So. 2d 1071 (Fla. 2001) .....	21
<i>May v. Illinois Nat. Ins. Co.,</i>	
190 F.3d 1200 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999) .....	32

<i>McLeod v. Continental Ins. Co.,</i>	
591 So. 2d 621 (Fla. 1992) .....	22
<i>Myrick v. Luhrs Corporation, etc. et. al.,</i>	
689 So. 2d 516 (Fla. 5th DCA 1997).....	2
<i>N. Am. Van Lines v. Lexington Ins.,</i>	
678 So. 2d 1325 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996).....	passim
<i>Perera v. USF&amp;G,</i>	
544 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	passim
<i>Phoenix Ins. Co. v. Florida Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co.,</i>	
558 So. 2d 1048 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990).....	41, 42
<i>Ranger Ins. Co. v. Travelers Indem. Co.,</i>	
389 So. 2d 272 (Fla. 1st DCA 1980) .....	40, 41, 42
<i>RLI Ins. Co. v. Scottsdale Ins. Co.,</i>	
691 So. 2d 1095 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997).....	35
<i>Rosen v. Fla. Ins. Guar. Ass’n,</i>	
802 So. 2d 291 (Fla. 2001) .....	passim
<i>Shook v. Allstate Ins. Co.,</i>	
498 So. 2d 498 (Fla. 4th DCA 1986).....	47
<i>Shuster v. South Broward Hosp. Dist., etc.,</i>	
591 So. 2d 174 (Fla. 1992) .....	27, 36

<i>State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co. v. Zebrowski,</i>	
706 So. 2d 275 (Fla. 1997) .....	15, 19, 28, 31
<i>State v. Ruiz,</i>	
863 So. 2d 1205 (Fla. 2003) .....	29
<i>Swamy v. Caduceus Self Ins. Fund, Inc.,</i>	
648 So. 2d 758 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994) .....	passim
<i>Time Ins. Co., Inc. v. Burger,</i>	
712 So. 2d 389 (Fla. 1998) .....	22
<i>Travelers Indem Co. v. PCR Inc.</i>	
889 So. 2d 779 (Fla. 2004) .....	12, 13, 24, 48
<i>Travelers Indemnity Co. v. PCR, Inc.,</i>	
326 F.3d 1190 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003) .....	11, 12
<i>Tucker v. Dep't of Corrections,</i>	
301 F.3d 1281 (11th Cir. 2002) .....	20
<i>Turner v. PCR, Inc.,</i>	
754 So. 2d 683 (Fla. 2000) .....	3, 12
<i>United Services Auto. Assoc. v. Jennings,</i>	
731 So. 2d 1258 (Fla. 1999) .....	21, 41
<i>United States Fire Ins. Co. v. Morrison Assurance Co.,</i>	
600 So. 2d 1147 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992) .....	43

**Constitutional Provisions**

Article V, Section 3, Florida Constitution .....21

**Statutes**

Section 627.727(10), Florida Statutes.....22

**Rules**

Rule 9.210(a)(2), Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure .....50

**Other Authorities**

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY, 8th Ed., West 2004 .....21

*No Harm, No Foul: Why A Bad Faith Claim Should*

*Fail When An Insurer Pays The Excess Verdict,*

33 Tort & Ins. L.J. 1001 (Summer 1998) .....39
